

County of Monterey

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: 23-483 Name: Heart Chan MOU 6-2023

Type: General Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: 5/25/2023 In control: Administrative Permit

On agenda: 6/13/2023 Final action: 6/13/2023

Title: a. Approve and Authorize the Library Director or his/ her designee to execute a three (3)-year

Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") for the term of June 13, 2023 to June 12, 2026 with Heart Chan Monterey Center ("Heart Chan") to partner with Monterey County on Behalf of the Monterey

County Free Libraries, and

b. Authorize the Library Director or his/ her designee to execute up to three (3) future annual

amendments to the agreement that do not significantly alter the scope of work;

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. MOU for Heart Chan and MCFL 6.pdf, 3. Completed Board Order Item No. 51

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/13/2023	1	Board of Supervisors		

a. Approve and Authorize the Library Director or his/ her designee to execute a three (3)-year Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") for the term of June 13, 2023 to June 12, 2026 with Heart Chan Monterey Center ("Heart Chan") to partner with Monterey County on Behalf of the Monterey County Free Libraries, and b. Authorize the Library Director or his/ her designee to execute up to three (3) future annual amendments to the agreement that do not significantly alter the scope of work;

RECOMMENDATION/SUMMARY:

- a. Approve and Authorize the Library Director or his/ her designee to execute a three (3)-year Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") for the term of June 13, 2023 to June 12, 2026 with Heart Chan Monterey Center ("Heart Chan") to partner with Monterey County on Behalf of the Monterey County Free Libraries, and
- b. Authorize the Library Director or his/ her designee to execute up to three (3) future annual amendments to the agreement that do not significantly alter the scope of work;

DISCUSSION:

The Monterey County Free Libraries (MCFL) offer a wide variety of services, inviting community agencies to offer workshops and programs free to the public. This expands the options and offerings in library facilities, enabling community agencies to expand services and allow all community members to try new things free of charge.

Heart Chan Monterey has offered meditation and mindfulness workshops in library facilities. These have proven to be of interest and well attended. This MOU is intended to formalize the ongoing partnership, detail obligations and responsibilities for both agencies, and ensure appropriate liability coverage for these offerings.

File	#:	23-483.	Version:	1
-------------	----	---------	----------	---

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved the MOU as to legal form. A copy of the MOU will be placed on file with Clerk of the Board.

FINANCING:

The MOU contains no financial provisions between the two agencies, and will not impact the General Fund.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

This inter-agency collaboration will benefit local County residents by giving them the opportunities to utilize library resources to maintain and promote wellness.

Economic Development
Administration
X Health & Human Services
Infrastructure
Public Safety
Prepared by: Jacqueline C. Bleisch, Administrative Services Officer, (831)883-7576
Approved by: Hillary Theyer, Library Director, (831)883-7566

Attachment:

Heart Chan Monterey MOU 6.2023